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Appendix B 
Detailed Test Results 

GSM850 for Head, Body  
GSM1900 for Head, Body  
WCDMA Band II for Head, Body & Limbs 
WCDMA Band IV for Head, Body  
WCDMA Band V for Head, Body  
LTE Band 2 for Head, Body & Limbs 
LTE Band 7 for Head, Body & Limbs 
LTE Band 12 for Head, Body  
LTE Band 13 for Head, Body  
LTE Band 26 for Head, Body  
LTE Band 41 for Head, Body & Limbs 
LTE Band 66 for Head, Body 
WIFI 2.4G for Head, Body  
BT for Head, Body  



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A GSM850 GPRS 2TS 251CH Right cheek Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(2up) Communication System (0); Frequency: 848.8
MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.14954

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.927 S/m; εr = 40.586; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.76 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.53 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.729 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.481 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 8.6 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 45.7%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.16 W/kg

0 dB = 1.16 W/kg = 0.64 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Back side 10mm Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(2up) Communication System (0); Frequency: 836.6
MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.14954

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.917 S/m; εr = 40.71; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.463 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 16.06 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.581 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.306 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.181 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 12.9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 53.3%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.467 W/kg

0 dB = 0.467 W/kg = -3.31 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Left cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(2up) Communication System (0); Frequency: 1880
MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.14954

Medium: HSL1750;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.443 S/m; εr = 38.77; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0913 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.403 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.104 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.068 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below: Larger than measurement grid
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 67.5%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0889 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0889 W/kg = -10.51 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, GPRS/EGPRS Mode(2up) Communication System (0); Frequency: 1880
MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.14954

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.443 S/m; εr = 38.77; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.668 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.53 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.896 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.521 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.293 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.6 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 59.9%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.750 W/kg

0 dB = 0.750 W/kg = -1.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band II RMC 9400CH Right cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.443 S/m; εr = 38.77; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.181 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.559 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.216 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.143 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 65.3%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.180 W/kg

0 dB = 0.180 W/kg = -7.45 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band II RMC 9262CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.415 S/m; εr = 38.891; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.25 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.81 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.851 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.474 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 58.1%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 W/kg

0 dB = 1.24 W/kg = 0.93 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band II RMC 9262CH Bottom side 0mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.415 S/m; εr = 38.891; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 6.83 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 50.76 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 9.61 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 4.38 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 2.02 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 8.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 43.4%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 7.50 W/kg

0 dB = 7.50 W/kg = 8.75 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-05

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band IV RMC 1412CH Right cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1732.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1750;Medium parameters used: f = 1732.4 MHz; σ = 1.365 S/m; εr = 39.366; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.85, 8.85, 8.85); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.140 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.361 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.168 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.112 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 10.3 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 72.2%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.140 W/kg

0 dB = 0.140 W/kg = -8.54 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-05

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band IV RMC 1513CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 1752.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1750;Medium parameters used: f = 1753 MHz; σ = 1.377 S/m; εr = 39.265; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.85, 8.85, 8.85); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 25.04 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.36 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.785 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.437 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 58.8%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg

0 dB = 1.15 W/kg = 0.61 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band V RMC 4182CH Right cheek Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.914 S/m; εr = 40.725; ρ = 1000
kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.923 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.39 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.38 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.638 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.413 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 46%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.992 W/kg

0 dB = 0.992 W/kg = -0.03 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WCDMA Band V RMC 4182CH Back side 10mm Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, WCDMA (0); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.914 S/m; εr = 40.725; ρ = 1000
kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.415 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 14.74 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.512 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.263 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.151 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 12.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 51.2%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.405 W/kg

0 dB = 0.405 W/kg = -3.93 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 2 20M QPSK 50RB50 19100CH Right cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.462 S/m; εr = 38.687; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.153 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.347 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.184 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.120 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.076 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 65.4%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.155 W/kg

0 dB = 0.155 W/kg = -8.10 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 2 20M QPSK 1RB99 18700CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 1860 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1860 MHz; σ = 1.422 S/m; εr = 38.85; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.50 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.50 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.871 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.488 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 11.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 59.8%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.26 W/kg

0 dB = 1.26 W/kg = 1.00 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-18

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 2 20M QPSK 1RB99 18700CH Bottom side 0mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 1860 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1860 MHz; σ = 1.422 S/m; εr = 38.85; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.51, 8.51, 8.51); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 6.18 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 54.03 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 8.54 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 4.11 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.97 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 8.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 46.1%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 6.79 W/kg

0 dB = 6.79 W/kg = 8.32 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-06

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 7 20M QPSK 1RB99 20850CH Left cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2510 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2510 MHz; σ = 1.94 S/m; εr = 38.634; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (9x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0773 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.378 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0950 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.053 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below= 5.5 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 54.3%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0780 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0780 W/kg = -11.08 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-06

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 7 20M QPSK 1RB0 21100CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 1.968 S/m; εr = 38.594; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.81 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.75 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.30 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.521 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9.4 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 51.8%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.86 W/kg

0 dB = 1.86 W/kg = 2.70 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-06

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 7 20M QPSK 1RB50 20850CH Back side 0mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2535 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2535 MHz; σ = 1.968 S/m; εr = 38.594; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x16x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 6.46 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.1 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 5.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 1.83 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 5.5 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 32.8%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 12.1 W/kg

0 dB = 12.1 W/kg = 10.83 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-29

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 12 10M QPSK 25RB25 23130CH Right cheek Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 10MHZ (0); Frequency: 711 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL750;Medium parameters used: f = 711 MHz; σ = 0.876 S/m; εr = 41.594; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(9.04, 9.04, 9.04); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.650 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.60 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.893 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.436 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.303 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 47.8%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.680 W/kg

0 dB = 0.680 W/kg = -1.67 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-19

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 12 10M QPSK 25RB25 23130CH Back side 10mm Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 10MHZ (0); Frequency: 711 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL750;Medium parameters used: f = 711 MHz; σ = 0.876 S/m; εr = 41.594; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(9.04, 9.04, 9.04); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.249 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 15.53 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.277 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.210 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.166 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 13.6 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 75.5%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.251 W/kg

0 dB = 0.251 W/kg = -6.00 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-29

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 13 10M QPSK 1RB49 23230CH Right cheek Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 10MHZ (0); Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL750;Medium parameters used: f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.883 S/m; εr = 40.554; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(9.04, 9.04, 9.04); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.693 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.84 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.925 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.500 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.334 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 10.9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 49.1%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.724 W/kg

0 dB = 0.724 W/kg = -1.40 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-19

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 13 10M QPSK 1RB49 23230CH Left side 10mm Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 10MHZ (0); Frequency: 782 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL750;Medium parameters used: f = 782 MHz; σ = 0.883 S/m; εr = 40.554; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(9.04, 9.04, 9.04); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (5x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.326 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.08 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.401 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.268 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.187 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 33.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 66.9%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.349 W/kg

0 dB = 0.349 W/kg = -4.57 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-21

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 26 15M QPSK 1RB38 26865CH Right cheek Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 15MHz (0); Frequency: 831.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 831.5 MHz; σ = 0.899 S/m; εr = 40.614; ρ = 1000
kg/m3 
Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.29 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 26.35 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.86 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.835 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.560 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 43.9%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.37 W/kg

0 dB = 1.37 W/kg = 1.37 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-21

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 26 15M QPSK 1RB38 26865CH Back side 10mm Ant2

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000681

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 15MHz (0); Frequency: 831.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 831.5 MHz; σ = 0.899 S/m; εr = 40.614; ρ = 1000
kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3789; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 2025-01-15
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn1663; Calibrated: 2024-04-16
Phantom: SAM 6; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 1913
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.17 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.608 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.324 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.189 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 12.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 54%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.486 W/kg

0 dB = 0.486 W/kg = -3.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-07

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 41 20M QPSK 1RB50 39750CH Left cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-TDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2506 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.58016

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2506 MHz; σ = 1.904 S/m; εr = 38.407; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (9x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0624 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 0.8420 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0790 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.025 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9.4 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 53.9%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0645 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0645 W/kg = -11.90 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-07

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 41 20M QPSK 1RB0 40185CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-TDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2549.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.58016

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2549.5 MHz; σ = 1.952 S/m; εr = 38.263; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.31 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.468 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.75 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.875 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.398 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9.4 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 52.2%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.42 W/kg

0 dB = 1.42 W/kg = 1.52 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-07

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 41 20M QPSK 1RB0 39750CH Bottom side 0mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-TDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 2506 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.58016

Medium: HSL2600;Medium parameters used: f = 2506 MHz; σ = 1.904 S/m; εr = 38.407; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 4.11 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.73 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 5.86 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.68 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.583 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 5.2 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 25.3%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 4.07 W/kg

0 dB = 4.07 W/kg = 6.10 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-05

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 66 20M QPSK 50RB25 132322CH Right cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 1745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1750;Medium parameters used: f = 1745 MHz; σ = 1.378 S/m; εr = 39.311; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.85, 8.85, 8.85); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0930 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.484 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.110 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.072 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.047 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 68.4%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0931 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0931 W/kg = -10.31 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-02-05

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A LTE Band 66 20M QPSK 1RB50 132572CH Bottom side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000129

Communication System: UID 0, LTE-FDD BW 20MHz (0); Frequency: 1770 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1

Medium: HSL1750;Medium parameters used: f = 1770 MHz; σ = 1.389 S/m; εr = 39.184; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(8.85, 8.85, 8.85); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.32 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 22.81 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.64 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.938 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.519 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 10.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 58.6%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.39 W/kg

0 dB = 1.39 W/kg = 1.43 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WIFI 2.4G 802.11b 6CH Left cheek Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000509

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.011

Medium: HSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.775 S/m; εr = 40.144; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (9x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.273 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.546 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.664 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.155 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.059 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 5.8 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 46.5%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.226 W/kg

0 dB = 0.226 W/kg = -6.46 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A WIFI 2.4G 802.11b 6CH Back side 10mm Ant1

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000509

Communication System: UID 0, WI-FI(2.4GHz) (0); Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.011

Medium: HSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.775 S/m; εr = 40.144; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (9x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.128 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.062 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.186 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.088 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.049 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9.9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 51.3%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.141 W/kg

0 dB = 0.141 W/kg = -8.51 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A Bluetooth DH5 0CH Left cheek Ant3

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000509

Communication System: UID 0, Bluetooth (0); Frequency: 2402 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.289

Medium: HSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2402 MHz; σ = 1.734 S/m; εr = 40.197; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (9x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0248 W/kg

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.233 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0330 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.00696 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 8.9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 42.5%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0251 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0251 W/kg = -16.00 dBW/kg



Date: 2025-01-20

Test Laboratory: SGS-SAR Lab

T451A Bluetooth DH5 0CH Back sid 10MM Ant3

DUT: T451A; Type: Mobile Phone; Serial: 358612600000509

Communication System: UID 0, Bluetooth (0); Frequency: 2402 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.289

Medium: HSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2402 MHz; σ = 1.734 S/m; εr = 40.197; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY 5 Configuration:

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7636; ConvF(7.95, 7.95, 7.95); Calibrated: 2024-07-17
Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
Electronics: DAE4 Sn896; Calibrated: 2024-03-18
Phantom: SAM 3; Type: SAM Twin; Serial: 2031
DASY52 52.10.4(1527); SEMCAD X 14.6.14(7483)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (10x18x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0143 W/kg

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.484 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0180 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.00867 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.00458 W/kg
Smallest distance from peaks to all points 3 dB below = 9 mm
Ratio of SAR at M2 to SAR at M1 = 44.4%
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0143 W/kg

0 dB = 0.0143 W/kg = -18.45 dBW/kg

- End of the Appendix -
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